(long-term part) - - - 3,632 807 4,439

Other long-term liabilities - - - 93 - 93

Total 31.12.2019 30,131 45,014 25,572 33,092 24,311 158,120

Annual Financial Report 31.12.2019 Page 11 of 198Page 10 of 198

Amounts in thousand Euro, unless stated otherwise

Group 31/12/2018 Up to 1
month

1-6
months

6-12
months

1-3
Years

Over 3
years Total

Suppliers 15,651 24,512 - - - 40,163

Other short-term liabilities 10,652 6,702 778 - - 18,132

Short-term debt 3,960 40,863 27,227 - - 72,050

Long-term debt - - - 10,990 18,146 29,136

Other long-term liabilities - - - 95 - 95

Total 31.12.2018 30,263 72,078 28,005 11,085 18,146 159,576

●	Foreign Exchange Risk

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risks arising from existing or expected cash
flows in foreign currency and investments that have been made in foreign countries. The
management of the various risks is made by the use of natural hedge instruments.In
order to hedge foreign currency risk from foreign currency customer receivables, bor-
rowing is contracted in the same currency, according to the management’s judgment.
Sensitivity analysis of the effect of exchange rate changes is given in the table below
(amounts are expressed in thousand).

Foreign Currency 2019 2018

Change of foreign currency
against Euro *

Profit before tax
USD GBP Other USD GBP Other

+5% (1.012) (331) (6) (659) (62) 3

-5% 1.118 365 7 729 69 (3)

Equity

+5% (439) 649 (207) 106 460 (186)

-5% 486 (718) 229 (118) (508) 205

*Note
•	 Profit before Taxes are converted at the average exchange rates.
•	 Equity is converted at the exchange rate at the closing date of each fiscal year.

●	Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s long-term loans have been provided by Greek and foreign banks and are
mainly denominated in Euro. The repayment period varies, according to the loan con-
tract each time, while long-term loans are mainly linked to Euribor plus a margin.

Annual Financial Report 31.12.2019Page 11 of 198

Amounts in thousand Euro, unless stated otherwise

The Group’s short-term loans have been
provided by Greek and foreign banks, un-

[…]

Over 3
years

Total

Suppliers 15,651 24,512 - - - 40,163

Other short-term
liabilities 10,652 6,702 778 - - 18,132

Short-term debt 3,960 40,863 27,227 - - 72,050

Long-term debt - - - 10,990 18,146 29,136

Other long-term liabilities - - - 95 - 95

Total 31.12.2018 30,263 72,078 28,005 11,085 18,146 159,576

Company 31.12.2018 Up to 1
month

1-6
months

6-12
months

1-3 Years
Over 3
years

Total

Suppliers 234 122 - - - 356

Other short-term
liabilities 565 694 164 - - 1,423

Short-term debt 117 - 14,000 - - 14,117

Long-term debt - - - - - -

Other long-term liabilities - - - 55 - 55

Total 31.12.2018 916 816 14,164 55 - 15,951

3.31.4	 Foreign exchange risk

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risks arising from existing or expected cash
flows in foreign currency and investments that have been made in foreign countries. The
management of the various risks is made by the use of natural hedge instruments. In
order to hedge foreign currency risk from foreign currency customer receivables, bor-
rowing is contracted in the same currency, according to the management’s judgment.
Sensitivity analysis of the effect of exchange rate changes is given in the table below.

ContentsAnnual Financial Report 31.12.2019Page 189 of 198

Amounts in thousand Euro, unless stated otherwise

Foreign Currency 2019 2018

Change of foreign
currency against Euro USD GBP Other USD GBP Other

Profit before tax

+5% (1,012) (331) (6) (659) (62) 3

-5% 1,118 365 7 729 69 (3)

Equity

+5% (439) 649 (207) 106 460 (186)

-5% 486 (718) 229 (118) (508) 205
 *  Note
•	 •Profit before Taxes are converted at the average exchange rates.
•	 •Equity is converted at the exchange rate at the closing date of each fiscal year.

3.31.5	 Interest rate Risk

The Group’s long-term loans have been provided by Greek and foreign banks and are
mainly denominated in Euro. The repayment period varies, according to the loan con-
tract each time, while long-term loans are mainly linked to Euribor plus a margin.

The Group’s short-term loans have been provided by several banks, under Euribor, plus a
margin and Libor plus a margin.

It is estimated that a change in the average annual interest rate by 1 percentage point,